Connecticut law.


Public Act No. 18-155

# AN ACT CONCERNING THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Assembly convened:

Section 1. (NEW) (*Effective July 1, 2018*) The Commissioner of Correction shall, within available appropriations, establish a wellness initiative for the benefit of employees of the Department of Correction who interact with inmates at correctional facilities. The wellness initiative shall include the following components: An employee assistance program, a peer support program, stress management training, critical incident stress response, military peer support, an employee safety and health committee, periodic wellness fairs and other programs that have a demonstrated effectiveness in addressing the needs of employees who interact with inmates. The commissioner, or the commissioner's designee, may apply for federal, state or private nonprofit funding to support and advance the objectives of the wellness initiative.

Sec. 2. Section 18-98f of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

Not later than January 1, [2016] <u>2019</u>, and quarterly thereafter, the [Commissioner of Correction, after consultation with the] Criminal

Justice Policy and Planning Division within the Office of Policy and Management, after consultation with the Commissioner of Correction, shall, in accordance with the provisions of section 11-4a, report to the General Assembly details about earned risk reduction credits awarded to reduce an inmate's sentence pursuant to section 18-98e, as amended by this act. Such report shall include: (1) The number of inmates released overall and the number of inmates released early as a result of the award of such credit; (2) the crimes for which such released inmates were convicted; (3) the amount of risk reduction credit earned by inmates released early pursuant to such credit; and (4) any recidivism data regarding inmates who were released early pursuant to such credit, including any data such as rate of reentry into the correctional system, elapsed time between release and such reentry, and the crimes for which such inmates were convicted that resulted in such reentry. Not later than thirty days after submission of the report to the General Assembly, said commissioner shall post the report on the Department of Correction's Internet web site.

Sec. 3. Subsection (e) of section 18-98e of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(e) Prior to release of any inmate whose sentence is being reduced due to risk reduction credits earned pursuant to this section, the [warden of the correctional facility from which such inmate is to be released] <u>commissioner or the commissioner's designee</u> shall review such inmate's records and verify that the inmate earned the risk reduction credits being applied to reduce such inmate's sentence.

Sec. 4. Subsection (b) of section 18-88 of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(b) The commissioner shall approve the establishment and

maintenance of any and all such industrial activities, [including] which may include, but need not be limited to, an optical shop to produce prescription eyeglasses for inmates of correctional institutions, for persons under state care in other institutions and for other persons receiving or eligible to receive benefits under Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, as amended, provided such optical shop is under the direct supervision of an optician licensed under chapter 381, and provided further such eyeglasses are prescribed by an optometrist licensed under chapter 380, and are fitted by such licensed optometrist or by an optician licensed under chapter 381, after considering and determining the extent, if any, to which each industry may compete with private industry and, as far as possible, shall encourage a diversified program. If [said] the optical shop is unable to fill the prescription for such eyeglasses for any reason, within the two-week period from its receipt of such prescription, [said] the shop shall notify the person who prescribed such eyeglasses within ten days after receipt of such prescription.

Sec. 5. Subsection (f) of section 18-88 of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(f) Any political subdivision of the state or federal government, [or] any private nonprofit entity, including one which receives all or part of its revenues from any political subdivision of the state or federal government <u>or any benefit corporation created under chapter 604</u>, may purchase any articles, materials or products required by it which are produced or manufactured by the institution industries, and any person may purchase products and by-products of farming operations in accordance with section 53-329. The commissioner may promulgate and circulate at sufficiently frequent intervals for distribution to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Comptroller and such political subdivisions a catalog showing styles, designs, sizes and

varieties of all articles, materials and products manufactured and produced at the institutions and periodical price lists for all such articles.

Sec. 6. Subsection (b) of section 18-85 of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(b) Compensation so earned shall be deposited, under the direction of the Commissioner of Correction, in an account in a savings bank or state bank and trust company in this state or an account administered by the State Treasurer. Any compensation so earned shall be paid to the inmate on the inmate's release from incarceration, except that the commissioner may, while the inmate is in custody, disburse any compensation earned by such inmate in accordance with the following priorities: (1) Federal taxes due; (2) restitution or payment of compensation to a crime victim ordered by any court of competent jurisdiction; (3) payment of a civil judgment rendered in favor of a crime victim by any court of competent jurisdiction; (4) victims compensation through the criminal injuries account administered by the Office of Victim Services; (5) state taxes due; (6) support of the inmate's dependents, if any; (7) the inmate's necessary travel expense to and from work and other incidental expenses; (8) [deposits credited to the inmate's discharge savings account under section 18-84a; (9)] costs of such inmate's incarceration under section 18-85a, as amended by this act, and regulations adopted in accordance with said section; and [(10)] (<u>9)</u> payment to the clerk of the court in which an inmate, confined in a correctional facility only for payment of a fine, was convicted, such portion of such compensation as is necessary to pay such fine. Any interest that accrues shall be credited to any institutional fund established for the welfare of inmates. Compensation under this section shall be in addition to any compensation received or credited under section 18-50.

Public Act No. 18-155

Sec. 7. Subsection (b) of section 18-85a of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(b) The state shall have a claim against each inmate for the costs of such inmate's incarceration under this section, and regulations adopted in accordance with this section, for which the state has not been reimbursed. Any property owned by such inmate may be used to satisfy such claim, except property that is: (1) Exempt pursuant to section 52-352b or 52-352d, except as provided in subsection (b) of section 52-321a; (2) subject to the provisions of section 54-218; (3) acquired by such inmate after the inmate is released from incarceration, but not including property so acquired that is subject to the provisions of section 18-85b, 18-85c or 52-367c, and except as provided in subsection (b) of section 52-321a; or (4) acquired by such inmate for work performed during incarceration as part of a program designated or defined in regulations adopted by the Commissioner of Correction, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 54, as a job training, skill development or career opportunity or enhancement program, other than a pilot program established pursuant to section 18-90b, as amended by this act, except that the commissioner may assess a fee for participation in any such program. [; or (5) credited to a discharge savings account pursuant to section 18-84a, not in excess of one thousand dollars.] In addition to other remedies available at law, the Attorney General, on request of the Commissioner of Correction, may bring an action in the superior court for the judicial district of Hartford to enforce such claim, provided no such action shall be brought but within two years from the date the inmate is released from incarceration or, if the inmate dies while in the custody of the commissioner, within two years from the date of the inmate's death, except that such limitation period shall not apply if such property was fraudulently concealed from the state.

Sec. 8. Subsection (f) of section 18-90b of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(f) Nothing in this section shall be deemed to restore in whole or in part the civil rights of any inmate. No inmate compensated for participation in the program shall be considered to be an employee of the state or exempt from the provisions of [(1) section 18-84a, or (2)] section 18-85a, as amended by this act, and regulations adopted in accordance with said section.

Sec. 9. Subsection (b) of section 18-101 of the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2018*):

(b) On granting privileges to any inmate under section 18-100, the commissioner or the commissioner's designee shall disburse any compensation earned by such inmate in accordance with the following priorities: (1) Federal taxes due; (2) restitution or payment of compensation to a crime victim ordered by any court of competent jurisdiction; (3) payment of a civil judgment rendered in favor of a crime victim by any court of competent jurisdiction; (4) victims compensation through the criminal injuries account administered by the Office of Victim Services; (5) state taxes due; (6) support of such inmate's dependents, if any; (7) such inmate's necessary travel expense to and from work and other incidental expenses; and (8) [deposits credited to the inmate's discharge savings account under section 18-84a; and (9)] costs of such inmate's incarceration under section 18-85a, as amended by this act, and regulations adopted in accordance with said section. The commissioner shall pay any balance remaining to such inmate upon the inmate's release from incarceration. [including any amount credited to a discharge savings account pursuant to section 18-84a.] Each inmate gainfully self-employed shall pay to the commissioner the costs of such inmate's incarceration under section 18-

Public Act No. 18-155

85a, as amended by this act, and regulations adopted in accordance with said section, and on default in payment thereof the inmate's participation under section 18-100 shall be revoked.

Sec. 10. Section 18-84a of the general statutes is repealed. (*Effective October 1, 2018*)

Approved June 14, 2018